indexes of financial assets and liabilities, such as price indexes that impact financial expenses related to loans and

financing or income from financial investments.

The company mitigates this risk by investing its surplus cash in extra-market investment funds with daily liquidity, in

accordance with CMN Resolution 4.986/22.

c.1) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses were determined based on exposure to instrument interest rates through hypothetical stress

scenarios of the main market risk factors impacting each of the positions, with all other variables remaining constant.

Probable Scenario: Charges or income were projected for the following year, taking into account the balances and

interest rates in force at the end of the period.

Possible Scenario: This projection has been increased by +/- 25% compared to the probable

scenario. Remote Scenario: This projection has been increased by +/- 50% compared to the

probable scenario.

25

Interim Financial Statements - 2nd Quarter/2024

#public

Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais, except where indicated.

#pública

Results of the Sensitivity Analysis:

Appreciation Risk Depreciation risk

Position in Scenario

Possibl
e
Scenari
o

Remote
Scenario

Possibl
e
Scenari
o

Remote
Scenario

 30.06.2024 Likely 25% 50% -25% -50%

Active

Investment funds [1] 267.116 296.002 303.223 310.445 245.451 252.673

Estimated Financial Revenue  28.886 36.108 43.329 21.665 14.443

Rate in the Period 10,81%  13,52% 16,22% 8,11% 5,41%

Variation (R$ thousand)   7.222 14.443 (7.222) (14.443)

Liability

Loans and Financing [2] 104.396 117.788 121.136 124.484 94.352 97.700

Estimated Financial Expenditure  13.392 16.740 20.088 10.044 6.696

Rate in the Period 12,83%  16,03% 19,24% 9,62% 6,41%

Variation   3.348 6.696 (3.348) (6.696)

[1] Balance of financial investments in investment funds managed by Banco do Brasil S.A. and Caixa Econômica Federal, the rate for the probable scenario
was obtained from the average gross yield of both funds for the period.

[2] Long-term loan balance, obtained from Banco do Brasil S.A., with a contractual financial charge of CDI+ 2.10% p.a.

d) Derivatives

Derivative financial instruments are valued at market value at the time of the monthly trial balances and balance

sheets. Valuations or devaluations are recorded in the income or expense accounts of the respective financial

instruments.